Description ($’000) technique(s) inputs inputs inputs to fair value

Phoenix	International		 1,162,902	 Residual	method	 Estimated	gross	 HK$31,605		 The	higher	the	gross
 Media Centre – The PRC  of valuation development value per square metre development value,
 (under construction)   the higher the fair value

	 	 	 Discount	rate	 6.4%	 The	higher	the	discount	rate,
   the lower the fair value

	 	 	 Estimated	legal	and	 3%	on	gross	 The	higher	the	legal	and
   marketing expenses development value marketing expenses,
   the lower the fair value

Commercial	–	UK	 10,107	 Discounted	cash	flow	 Estimated	 HK$3,469	per	annum	 The	higher	the	rental	value,
   rental value per square metre the higher the fair value

	 	 	 Reversionary	yield	 8%	 The	higher	the	reversionary
   yield, the lower the fair value

(v) Quantitative sensitivity analysis

A	quantitative	sensitivity	analysis	is	shown	below:

   Estimated
   legal and
   marketing
  Estimated  expenses
  gross 200 basis points
 Discount rate or development higher or lower Estimated
 reversionary yield value  on gross  rental value
	 100	basis	points	 5%	increase	 development		 10%	increase
 higher or lower or decrease value or decrease
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Phoenix	International	Media	Centre		 5,652	 60,321	 27,488	 N/A
 – The PRC (under construction)
Commercial	–	UK	 1,185	 N/A	 N/A	 961

(b) Borrowing cost

Interest	capitalised	under	the	 investment	property	under	construction	amounted	to	HK$75,926,000	(2012:
HK$47,896,000).

P h o e n i x  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 3

139

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

17.	 INTANGIBLE	ASSETS
   Contractual
   customer Club
 Goodwill Licenses relationship debentures Software Total
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Year ended 31 December 2012
Opening	net	book	amount	 8,733	 958	 599	 2,705	 3,744	 16,739
Additions – – – – 552 552
Amortisation	 –	 (542)	 (693)	 –	 (320)	 (1,555)
Currency	translation	differences	 –	 –	 94	 –	 –	 94

Closing	net	book	amount	 8,733	 416	 –	 2,705	 3,976	 15,830

At 31 December 2012
Cost	 8,733	 2,401	 1,924	 2,705	 5,175	 20,938
Accumulated	amortisation	and	impairment	 –	 (1,985)	 (1,924)	 –	 (1,199)	 (5,108)

Net	book	amount	 8,733	 416	 –	 2,705	 3,976	 15,830

Year ended 31 December 2013
Opening	net	book	amount	 8,733	 416	 –	 2,705	 3,976	 15,830
Amortisation	 –	 (416)	 –	 –	 (381)	 (797)
Currency	translation	differences	 –	 –	 –	 –	 18	 18

Closing	net	book	amount	 8,733	 –	 –	 2,705	 3,613	 15,051

At 31 December 2013
Cost	 8,733	 2,401	 1,924	 2,705	 5,193	 20,956
Accumulated	amortisation	and	impairment	 –	 (2,401)	 (1,924)	 –	 (1,580)	 (5,905)

Net	book	amount	 8,733	 –	 –	 2,705	 3,613	 15,051

Amortisation	of	approximately	HK$416,000	 (2012:	HK$1,235,000)	 is	 included	 in	 “Operating	expenses”,	and
approximately	HK$381,000	(2012:	HK$320,000)	in	“Selling,	general	and	administrative	expenses”.

An impairment review of the carrying amount of goodwill at 31 December 2013 was performed and no impairment
provision is required. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired has been allocated to individual cash-
generating units (CGUs) identified according to operating segment. The recoverable amount is based on a value in
use	calculation.	There	was	no	impairment	charge	recognised	during	the	year	(2012:	Nil).